

City of Milwaukee

200 E. Wells Street Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 990805 **Version**: 0

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 9/7/1999 In control: ZONING, NEIGHBORHOODS & DEVELOPMENT

COMMITTEE

On agenda: Final action: 9/28/1999

Effective date:

Title: Resolution authorizing approval and execution of a Local Program Operator Contract between the

City of Milwaukee's Department of Neighborhood Services and Department of City Development, and

the State of Wisconsin, Department of Commerce. (City Attorney)

Sponsors: THE CHAIR

Indexes: DEPARTMENT OF CITY DEVELOPMENT, DEPARTMENT OF NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES,

INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENTS

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result	Tally
9/7/1999	0	COMMON COUNCIL	ASSIGNED TO		
9/13/1999	0	ZONING, NEIGHBORHOODS & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
9/22/1999	0	ZONING, NEIGHBORHOODS & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE	RECOMMENDED FOR ADOPTION	Pass	4:0
9/28/1999	0	COMMON COUNCIL	ADOPTED	Pass	14:0
10/8/1999	0	MAYOR	SIGNED		

990805

ORIGINAL

THE CHAIR

Resolution authorizing approval and execution of a Local Program Operator Contract between the City of Milwaukee's Department of Neighborhood Services and Department of City Development, and the State of Wisconsin, Department of Commerce. (City Attorney) This resolution authorizes a renewal of the Local Program Operator Contract between the State Department of Commerce and the City of Milwaukee's Department of Neighborhood Services and Department of City Development.

Whereas, The City of Milwaukee's Department of Building Inspection has heretofore acted as an agent of the State to protect public health through enforcement of commerce regulations regarding various types of storage tanks within the city; and

Whereas, The previous Local Program Operator Contract was executed by the Commissioner of the Department of Building Inspection; and

Whereas, The enactment of Common Council File Number 980963 transferred some of the duties and responsibilities of a local program operator to the newly created Department of Neighborhood Services and other duties and responsibilities to the Department of City Development, and

Whereas, All revenue received from the State will be deposited to general revenue account no. 942003, State Petroleum Tank Periodics, and all expenditures incurred will be drawn from the department account as detailed on the fiscal note dated July 27, 1999, appended hereto, and

Whereas, The parties to the previous Local Program Operator Contract are desirous of having the City's Department of Neighborhood Services and Department of City Development continue to perform the functions previously performed by the Department of Building Inspection; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee that the Commissioners of the Department of Neighborhood Services and the Department of City Development be and hereby are authorized and directed to execute the Local Program Operator Contract between the City of Milwaukee, Departments of Neighborhood Services and City Development, and the State, attached to the file, on behalf of the City.

City Attorney #17642 JJH:enm 7/21/99